00O O

*W1888074%*

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
Real Estate Group {AU #07572)

1512 Eureka Road, Suite 350
Roseville, CA 95661

R A R
Attn: Denise Latta L4

07-HOV-02 1239 PN FEE $35.00 DEP NAMW
Loan No. 13430V REC FOR: LEGACY LAMD.TITLE

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT; ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LEASE ASSIGNMENT,
ESTOPPEL, ATTORNMENT AND NON-DISTURBANCE AGREEMENT

{Lease To Deed of Trust)

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN
THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE
LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT; ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LEASE ASSIGNMENT, ESTOPPEL,
ATTORNMENT AND NON-DISTURBANCE AGREEMENT ("Agreement”) is made October 17, 2002, by and
between Boyer-Washington Boulevard Associates No. 2, Lid., a Utah limited partnership ("Owner™), THE
UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX, an Arizona corporation ("Lessee"} and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
{"Lender"}.

BECITALS

A. Pursuant to the terms and provisions of a lease executed by Owner on October 1, 1991 and by Lessee
on September 17, 1991, and amended on December 1, 1991, March 1, 1995, August 1, 1995,
February 1, 1999 and October 31, 2000 ({(collectively the “"Lease”), Owner, as "Lessor", granted to
Lessee a leasehold estate in and to a portion of the property described on Exhibit A attached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference (which property, together with all improvements now or
hereafter located on the property, is defined as the "Property").

B. Owner has executed, or proposes to execute a deed of trust with absolute assignment of leases and
rents, security agreement and fixture filing ("Deed of Trust") securing, among other things, a
promissory note {"Note"} in the principal sum of Three Million Nine Hundred Twenty Four Thousand
Five Hundred Ninety Five and 00/100ths Dollars {$3,924,595.00), dated October 17, 2002, in favor
of Lender, which Note is payable with interest and upon the terms and conditions described therein
("Loan™). The Deed of Trust is to be recorded concurrently herewith.

R O3E

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass Page 1 LOAN NO. 13430U
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




3.2 No Default. To the best of Lessee's actual knowledge, as of the date hereof: (i} there exists
no breach, default, or event or condition which, with the giving of notice or the passage of
time or both, would constitute a breach or default under the Lease; and (ii) there are no
existing claims, defenses or offsets against rental due or to become due under the Lease;

3.3 Entire Agreement. The Lease constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee
with respect to the Property and Lessee claims no rights with respect to the Property other
than as set forth in the Lease; and

3.4 No Prepaid Bent. No deposits or prepayments of rent have been made in connection with the
Lease, except as follows: (if none, state "None") NONE.

4. ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS. Lessee covenants and agrees that, during all such times as Lender is

the Beneficiary under the Deed of Trust:

4.1 Modification. Termination and Cancellation. Lessee will not consent to any modification,

amendment, termination or cancellation of the Lease (in whole or in part) without Lender's
prior written consent and will not make any payment to Lessor in consideration of any
modification, termination or cancellation of the Lease {in whole or in part) without Lender's
prior written consent; provided, however, that such consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld and shall be deemed given unless Lender specifies in writing the reason(s) for its
objection within fifteen (15) days from receipt of a request for such consent;

4.2 Notice of Default. Lessee will notify Lender in writing concurrently with any notice given to
Lessor of any default by Lessor under the Lease, and Lessee agrees that Lender has the right
(but not the obligation} to cure any breach or default specified in such notice within the time
periods set forth below and Lessee will not declare a default of the Lease, as to Lender, if
Lender cures such default within fifteen (15) days from and after the expiration of the time
period provided in the Lease for the cure thereof by Lessor; provided, however, that if such
default cannot with diligence be cured by Lender within such fifteen {15) day period, the
commencement of action by Lender within such fifteen {(15) day period to remedy the same
shall be deemed sufficient so long as Lender pursues such cure with diligence; provided that
in no event shall the time period for Lender to complete its cure exceed sixty (60) days after
the date Lender demonstrates that it has commenced such cure;

4.3 No Advance Rants. Lessee will make no payments or prepayments of rent more than one (1)
month in advance of the time when the same become due under the Lease; and

4.4 Assignment of Rents. Upon receipt by Lessee of written notice from Lender that Lender has
elected to terminate the license granted to Lessor to collect rents, as provided in the Deed of
Trust, and directing the payment of rents by Lessee to Lender, Lessee shall comply with such
direction to pay and shail not be required to determine whether Lessor is in default under the
Loan and/or the Deed of Trust.

5. ATTORNMENT. Lessee agrees for the benefit of Lender (including for this purpose any transferee of
Lender or any transferee of Lessor's title in and to the Property by Lender's exercise of the remedy of
sale by foreclosure under the Deed of Trust) as follows:

5.1 Payment of Rent, iLessee shall pay to Lender all rental payments required to be made by
Lessee pursuant to the terms of the Lease for the duration of the term of the Lease;

5.2 Continuation of Performance. Lessee shall be bound to Lender in accordance with all of the

provisions of the Lease for the balance of the term thereof, and Lessee hereby attorns to
Lender as its landiord, such atternment to be effective and selfoperative without the

£F 18838074 KK2283 PGR2O37?

Boyer Washington Boulevard\ss Page 3 LOAN NO. 134300
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




C. As a condition to making the Loan secured by the Deed of Trust, Lender requires that the Deed of
Trust be unconditionally and at all times remain a lien on the Property, prior and superior to all the
rights of Lessee under the Lease and that the Lessee specifically and unconditionally subordinate the
Lease to the lien of the Deed of Trust.

D. Owner and Lessee have agreed to the subordination, attornment and other agreements herein in favor
of Lender.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and to induce Lender to make the Loan, Owner and Lessee
hereby agree for the benefit of Lender as follows:

1. SUBORDINATION, Owner and Lessee hereby agree that:

1.1 Prior Lien. The Deed of Trust securing the Note in favor of Lender, and any modifications,
renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and at ali times remain a lien on the
Property prior and superior to the Lease;

1.2 Subordination. Lender would not make the Loan without this agreement to subordinate: and

1.3 Whole Agreement. This Agreement shall be the whole agreement and only agreement with
regard to the subordination of the Lease to the lien of the Deed of Trust and shall supersede
and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the Deed of Trust and the
Lease, any prior agreements as to such subordination, including, without limitation, those
provisions, if any, contained in the Lease which provide for the subordination of the Lease to
a deed or deeds of trust or to a mortgage or mortgages.

AND FURTHER, Lessee individually declares, agrees and acknowledges for the benefit of
Lender, that:

1.4 Use of Proceeds. Lender, in making disbursements pursuant to the Note, the Deed of Trust
or any loan agreements with respect to the Property, is under no obligation or duty to, nor
has Lender represented that it wili, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or
persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds, and any application or use of such
proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall
not defeat this agreement to subordinate in whole or in part;

1.5 Waiver. Relinquishment and Subordination. Lessee intentionally and unconditionally waives,
relinquishes and subordinates all of Lessee's right, title and interest in and to the Property to
the lien of the Deed of Trust and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of,
this waiver, relinquishment and subordination, specific loans and advances are being and will
be made by lLender and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations
are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said
reltance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination.

2. ASSIGNMENT. Lessee acknowledges and consents to the assignment of the lLease by Lessor in
favor of Lender.

3. ESTOPPEL. Lessee acknowledges and represents that:
3.1 Lease Effective. The Lease has been duly executed and delivered by Lessee and, subject to
the terms and conditions thereof, the Lease is in full force and effect, the obligations of

Lessee thereunder are valid and binding and there have been no modifications or additions to
the Lease, written or oral;

E2 1888074 BK2283 PG2040

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass Page 2 LOAN NO. 13430U
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




execution of any further instrument immediately upon Lender succeeding to Lessor’s interest
in the Lease and giving written notice thereof to Lessee:

5.3 No Offgset. Lender shall not be liable for, nor subject to, any offsets or defenses which
Lessee may have by reason of any act or omission of Lessor under the Lease, provided,
however, the Lender shall be liable for any defaults that continue following Lender's
acquisition of Lessor's interest in the Lease, nor for the return of any sums which Lessee may
have paid to Lessor under the Lease as and for security deposits, advance rentals or
otherwise, except to the extent that such sums are actually delivered by Lessor to Lender:
and

5.4 Subsequent Transfer, If Lender, by succeeding to the interest of Lessor under the lLease,
should become obiigated to perform the covenants of Lessor thereunder, then, upon any

further transfer of Lessor's interest by Lender, all of such obligations which are assumed by
the party succeeding to Lender's interest upon such further transfer shall terminate as to

Lender.

6. NON-DISTURBANCE. In the event of a foreclosure under the Deed of Trust, so long as there shall
then exist no uncured breach, default, or event of default on the part of Lessee under the Lease,
Lender agrees for itself and its successors and assigns that the leasehold interest of Lessee under the
Lease shall not be extinguished or terminated by reason of such foreclosure, but rather the Lease
shall continue in full force and effect and Lender shall recognize and accept Lessee as tenant under
the Lease subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease except as modified by this Agreement;

. however, that Lessee and Lender agree that the following provisions of the Lease {if any)
shall not be binding on Lender: any option to purchase with respect to the Property; any right of first
refusal with respect to the Property.

7. MISCELLANEQUS,

7.1 i The covenants herein shall be binding upon, and
inure to the benefit of, the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties hereto; and

7.2 Notices. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given pursuant to
the provisions hereof shall be deemed served upon delivery or, if mailed, upon the first to
occur of receipt or the expiration of three (3) days after deposit in United States Postal
Service, certified mail, postage prepaid and addressed to the address of Lessee or Lender

appearing below:

"OWNER" "LENDER"
Bovyer-Washington Boulevard Associates No. Wells Fargo Bank,
2, Ltd., a Utah limited partnership National Association
90 South 400 West, Suite 200 Real Estate Group (AU #07572)
Sait Lake City, UT 84101 1512 Eureka Road, Suite 350

Roseville, CA 95661

Attn: Brian Gochnour
Atitn: Ted Bodnar

Loan No. 13430U

*

E¢ 1BESD7 4 2283 PGR2O4 1

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass Page 4 LOAN NO. 13430U
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




"LESSEE"

THE UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX, an Arizona

corporation
4615 East Elwood Street, Suite 160
Phoenix, AZ 85040

Attn: Bob Burney

provided, however, any party shall have the right to change its address for notice hereunder
by the giving of written notice thereof to the other party in the manner set forth in this

Agreement; and

7.3 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute and be construed as one

and the same instrument; and
7.4 Bemedies Cumulative. All rights of Lender herein to collect rents on behalf of Lessor under

the Lease are cumulative and shall be in addition to any and all other rights and remedies
provided by law and by other agreements between Lender and Lessor or others; and

7.5 Paragraph Headings., Paragraph headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and are
not to be construed as part of this Agreement or in any way limiting or applying the
provisions hereof.

INCORPORATION., Exhihit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first
above written.

[2 1888074 2283 P2042

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass Page 5 LOAN NO. 13430U
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS
THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A
LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN
IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT, PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES CONSULT
WITH THEIR ATTORNEYS WITH RESPECT HERETO.

"OWNER"

Boyer-Washington Boulevard Associates No. 2, Ltd., a
Utah limited partnership

By: The Boyer Company, L.C., a Utah limited liability
company, General Partner

By:

H. Roger Boyer, Chairman and Manager, Member

By:
Kem C. Gardner, President and Manager, Member

"LENDER"

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

By: 7| 0 B —r

Ted éf)dnar. Senior Vice President

"LESSEE"

THE UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX, an Arizona
corporation

By:

Title:

{ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED)

E: 1882074 2283 P2043

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass Page 6 LOAN NO. 13430U
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS
THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A
LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN

IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT, PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES CONSULT

WITH THEIR ATTORNEYS WITH RESPECT HERETO.

"OWNER"

Boyer-Washington Boulevard Associates No. 2, Ltd., a
Utah limited partnership

By: The Boyer Company, L.C., a Utah limited liability

mmpa%
By: \/

H. Roger Boyer, Thairman and Manager, Member

By: / M—MA‘/

Kem C. Gardiner, President and Manager, Member

"LENDER"
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

By:

Ted Bodnar, Senior Vice President

"LESSEE"

THE UNIVERSITY OF PHQENIX, izona

(ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED)

E

1888074 2283 2044

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass - Page 6
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01)

LOAN NO. 13430U
1523-0-14-ZLATTA




DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

EXHIBIT A to Subordination Agreement; Acknowledgment of Lease Assignment, Estoppel, Attornment and
Non-Disturbance Agreement dated as of October 17, 2002, executed by Boyer-Washington Boulevard
Associates No. 2, Ltd., a Utah limited partnership, as "Owner", THE UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX, an Arizona
corporation, as "Lessee”, and Wells Fargo Bank, Naticnal Association, as "Lender™”.

All the certain real property located in the County of Weber, State of Utah, described as follows:

Unit Nos. 102, 201, 301, 601, 502 and 601 contained within the Ogden City Centre Condominium
Project, as the same is identified in the Record of Survey Map recorded in Weber County, Utah, as Entry
No. 1206747 (as said Record of Survey Map may have heretofore been amended or supplemented) and in
the Declaration of Condominium of the Ogden City Centre Condominium Project recorded in Weber County,
Utah as Entry No. 1206749 in Book 1649 at page 371 (as said Declaration may have heretofore been
amended or supplemented}.

TOGETHER WITH the undivided ownership interest in said Project’'s Common Areas and Facilities that is
appurtenant to said Units as more particularly described in said Declaration.
—

APN: 01-083-0002/0t1 -083-0003/‘01 —083—0007 o1 —083—007 01 —083—00(?64\(1 o1 —083-000y

E 1BE8074 BR2283 P2O45

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass Page 7 LOAN NO. 13430U
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SS.

county ofF_ (X9 ~csru

On this Lotb" day of “yoUtmad e r . 2002 , before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of
California, personally appeared ~ Oac (o A CUARL T e~ ———parsonally

known to me (or—proved -on-the basis-ef asatisfactoryevidence) 1o be the person(si whose name(‘b@/@é

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that(heélsKe/th&y executed the same in
H¥r/théir authorized capacityths), and that byChisIRer/thSir signaturet€) on the instrument the person}§),
or the entity upon behalf of which the personi) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

N )

MERIDENE FOSTERZ signature ¥ X \a i e o S eran)

COMM. # 1230647

s LINOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA §)
» 7 SACRAMENTO COUNTY () My commission expires
i COMM. EXP. AUG. 14, 2003 =
~ - ——_

STATE OF UTAH

SS.
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of . ., by
. as of
., a
NOTARY PUBLIC
residing at
My commission expires:
STATE OF UTAH
SS.
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of . , by
R as of
. a .
NOTARY PUBLIC
residing at
My commission expires:
E2 1888074 BK2283 P204 &6
Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass. Page 8 LOAN NO. 13430U

SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SS.
COUNTY OF
On this day of p , before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of
California, personally appeared personally

known to me (or proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person{s) whose namael(s} is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies}, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s} acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature

My commission expires

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF_Se &t ﬁ:ég _
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this, ﬁ-tt" day of CZ )ﬂlftﬁ.ﬁ n D , 2082, by
EWIJ of

. Vo ign
’&ﬁ” 20 Wy A, %‘%MMA u;b& w_L«mJIJ_,eM_L;a_‘J__ﬁa
- Stoihg sy K Al e

4

SS.

NOTARY PUBLIC
residing at 2

My commission expires: '8/ /a ¢

Notary Public
BARBARA L. CLARY
127 South 800 East #100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
My Commission Expires
August 1, 2004
State of Utah

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF e bt o, FE

"U—‘
The foregoing instrugent was acknowledged before me this&SD day of ﬁm&) , osD>, by
C . )

/e Y=l o ny ) of
Yot gn - Ldeﬁﬂﬁ&uﬁM
Jd Aadpentald —2ia D

SS.

:\;2:’:?:;\;: v Bg*—@' bpa-ﬂa-/ @tm_.,‘_'zgl

My commission expires: ?/l /D 7/

Notary Public
BARBARA L. CLARY
127 South 500 East #100
Sait Lake City, Utah 84102
My Commission Expires
August 1, 2004
State of Utah

: ' EF 18074 K2283 Pa2047

Page 8 LOAN NO. 13430U

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass -
1523-0-14-ZLATTA

SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01)




STATE OF ARIZONA

N SS.
COUNTY OFEAA az>1&'£&

The fore‘going instrument ywas acknowledged before me this 4 day of ’ZOOZ,‘ by
M 5 witz_ , the , of
. on behalf of that

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and officiagl seal.

Notary P

"OFFICIAL SEAL" }
Erin M. Hugus J
¢ !rtary Pubtic- na
aricopa Coun!

My commission expires [ 0 ¢

E? 1888074 BK2283 Pc204 3

Boyer Washington Boulevard Ass - Page 9 LOAN NO. 13430V
SUBNONDS.UT M (07/01) 1523-0-14-ZLATTA




